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Annual disclosure statements, as required, but not reviewed or confirmed for accuracy or 
relevance by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, are available upon request at 
any branch office or by writing Citizens Bank, 33 North Indiana Street, Mooresville, IN  
46158 or calling 317-831-0110.  Your first copy of the annual disclosure statements will 
be provided without charge. 



To Our Shareholders: 

We are proud of our success this year, the ability to manage the challenges of our industry, 
and continue providing a strong financial foundation for the company. We remain 
dedicated to identifying opportunities to improve both the operational and financial 
performance of the organization to better serve the customers and communities in which 
we do business. As such, operating results for 2025 display a strong increase following a 
challenging 2024, with net income for CITBA Financial Corporation resulting in $6.8 million, 
compared to $3.7 million in 2024.   

These results display continued value for our shareholders with earnings per share of $4.19 
and return on equity of 10.97%. We also are proud to reward our shareholders as we 
increased our dividend to $0.88 during the year.  

Our financial success was driven by a year of growth as total assets increased over $50 
million, with a majority of that growth coming in our loan and investment securities 
portfolios. 2025 was also a great year for deposit growth as total deposits increased over 
$40 million. As a result, our shareholders equity also improved over $9 million during the 
year.  

The bank continues to display strong credit quality despite the overall industry experiencing 
some deterioration in late 2025. While we have witnessed financial stress on select 
borrowers, this stress has been manageable. Management continues to monitor our loan 
portfolio to proactively address unforeseen credit issues. Additionally, the bank maintains 
an adequately funded Allowance for Credit Loss to oƯset any potential credit losses.  

Given our strong growth, we were able to achieve an increase in net income during the year 
as we experienced expansion of our net interest margin (NIM), increased non-interest 
income, and stable overhead expenses for the year.  

Our NIM benefited from strong loan growth during the year coupled with decreases in 
market interest rates that allowed us to relieve a portion of our funding cost. In 2025, we 
experienced three 25 basis point reductions for a total of 75 basis points in the Federal 
Funds target rate. While the timing of these rate cuts were later in the year than anticipated, 
they did result in increased NIM for the year. As we continue to monitor economic and 
political data, we expect an additional 25 basis rate cut in 2026. If the prediction is 
accurate, we would see continued improvement in our NIM in 2026.  

Non-interest income increased during the year but was largely the result of a one-time non-
recurring event. Overhead expense remained stable for the year. We were able to achieve 
this partially due to the closure of our East Morgan Street Branch location as we continue to 



best utilize our resources in our branch network. The closure of this branch resulted in 
reduced personnel and facilities cost. 

Continued investment in our drive-through facilities to Interactive Teller Machines allow for 
a more consistent customer experience. These ITM’s are operated by our Customer Care 
Center located in Mooresville Indiana at our Main OƯice. The centralized bank personnel 
approach also allows for more eƯicient use of our in-branch employees to service our 
customers.  

Fraud continues to be an increasing problem across the banking industry. We have 
increased our spending on technologies to combat this trend and protect our customers as 
fraud schemes continue to evolve.  

Finally, we remain committed to investing in the communities that we serve.  During the 
year, we completed the remodel of our Monrovia Branch and will continue upgrading other 
locations across our existing branch network. A remodel of our Main OƯice, located at 33 N 
Indiana Street, Mooresville, Indiana will begin in the upcoming year. Additionally, we 
continue our search for new locations in desirable markets in our geographic footprint to 
broaden our lending and depositor base.  

Enclosed is Citizens’ Annual Report listing figures for 2025 and 2024. The statements 
presented contain consolidated results for CITBA Financial Corporation and its wholly 
owned subsidiary, Citizens Bank, Mooresville.  

 

Keith Lindauer   Chris Branson  
CEO/President   Chairman of the Board 
 



Increase
AT YEAR END 2025 2024  (Decrease)

  Total Deposits $627,267,120 $583,453,822 7.51%
  Total Assets 696,292,926 643,536,524 8.20%
  Loans 460,013,887 434,190,971 5.95%
  Total Stockholder's Equity 66,893,744 57,256,715 16.83%
  Book Value Per Share 41.41 35.21 17.61%

FOR THE YEAR   

  Net Income $6,779,100 $3,744,519 81.04%
  Net Income Per Share 4.19  2.23 87.89%
  Cash Dividends Paid 1,425,798 1,401,105 1.76%
  Dividends Paid Per Share 0.88 0.84 4.76%

FINANCIAL RATIOS

  Return on Average Assets 1.01%  0.58%  74.14%
  Return on Average Stockholder's Equity 10.97% 6.59% 66.46%
  Tier I Capital to Risk-Weighted Assets 12.73% 12.92% (1.47%)

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
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Forvis Mazars, LLP is an independent member of Forvis Mazars Global Limited 

Independent Auditor’s Report 

Board of Directors 
CITBA Financial Corporation 
Mooresville, Indiana 

Opinion 
We have audited the consolidated financial statements of CITBA Financial Corporation and subsidiaries 
(the Company), which comprise the consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, and 
the related consolidated statements of income, comprehensive income, stockholders’ equity, and cash 
flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements. 

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, 
the financial position of the Company as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, and the results of their operations 
and their cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America.  

Basis for Opinion 
We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the “Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements” section of our report. We are 
required to be independent of the Company and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance 
with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have 
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.  

Responsibilities of Management for the Consolidated Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, 
and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to 
fraud or error.  

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Company’s ability 
to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that these consolidated financial statements 
are available to be issued. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as 
a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report 
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 
and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a 
material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud 
is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a 
substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a 
reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, 

whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. 
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 
disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Company’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
consolidated financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern for a 
reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters 
that we identified during the audit. 

Other Information Included in the Annual Report 
Management is responsible for the other information included in the annual report. The other information 
comprises the information included in the annual report but does not include the consolidated financial 
statements and our auditor’s report thereon. Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not 
cover the other information, and we do express an opinion or any form of assurance thereon.  

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 
information and consider whether a material inconsistency exists between the other information and the 
consolidated financial statements, or the other information otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, 
based on the work performed, we conclude that an uncorrected misstatement of the other information 
exists, we are required to describe it in our report.  

 

Indianapolis, Indiana 
February 18, 2026 
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2025 2024
ASSETS

Cash and due from banks  $          5,018,076  $          4,758,504 
Interest-bearing demand deposits            33,658,786            19,008,484 

Cash and cash equivalents            38,676,862            23,766,988 

Investment securities available for sale          182,997,667          168,895,399 
Loans held for sale                             -                 633,414 
Loans, net of allowance for credit losses of $5,941,533

and $5,627,104          454,072,354          428,563,867 
Federal Home Loan Bank stock              1,459,100              1,459,100 
Premises and equipment            12,950,716            12,668,341 
Interest receivable              3,329,388              3,049,694 
Foreclosed assets held for sale                             -                   28,000 
Other assets              2,806,839              4,471,721 

Total Assets  $      696,292,926  $      643,536,524 

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Liabilities

Deposits
Noninterest-bearing  $      125,251,330  $      125,727,789 
Interest-bearing          502,015,790          457,726,033 

Total deposits          627,267,120          583,453,822 

Interest payable                 171,287                 134,080 
Other liabilities              1,960,775              2,691,907 

Total Liabilities          629,399,182          586,279,809 

Stockholders’ Equity
Series A preferred stock, nonvoting $10 par value

Authorized - 35,000 shares
Issued and outstanding - 35,000 and 0 shares                 350,000                             - 

Common stock, $1 stated value
Authorized - 10,000,000 shares
Issued and outstanding - 1,579,895 and 1,626,315 shares                 652,918                 699,338 

Additional paid-in capital              3,563,588              3,906,016 
Retained earnings            64,765,683            59,716,809 
Accumulated other comprehensive loss             (2,438,445)             (7,065,448)

Total Stockholders’ Equity            66,893,744            57,256,715 

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity  $      696,292,926  $      643,536,524 
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2025 2024
Interest Income

Loans receivable  $        25,358,701  $        22,934,325 
Investment securities

Taxable              3,151,640              3,128,492 
Tax-exempt              2,959,065              2,647,128 

Other                 924,808                 699,514 
Dividends                 101,731                 111,713 

Total Interest Income            32,495,945            29,521,172 

Interest Expense
Deposits            10,273,244            10,329,385 
Borrowings                   53,431                 123,366 

Total Interest Expense            10,326,675            10,452,751 

Net Interest Income            22,169,270            19,068,421 
Provision for credit losses                 366,149                 161,401 

Net Interest Income After Provision for Credit Losses            21,803,121            18,907,020 

Other Income
Service charges on deposit accounts                 908,114                 831,836 
Card services income              1,893,115              1,974,960 
Other customer fees                 584,936                 555,251 
Gain on mortgage loans sold                 335,275                 382,328 
Net gain (loss) on sale of other assets                 356,284                  (17,595)
Other income                 757,095                 202,746 

Total Other Income              4,834,819              3,929,526 

Other Expense
Salaries and employee benefits            10,779,806            10,683,532 
Premises and equipment expenses              2,769,866              2,437,474 
Data processing fees              1,435,075              1,434,029 
Deposit insurance premium                 327,180                 320,708 
Printing and office supplies                   95,432                   92,963 
Postage and courier services                 211,373                 252,115 
Card services expense                 414,351                 518,934 
Marketing                 338,391                 271,708 
Loan expense                 304,217                 284,243 
Telephone expenses                   88,321                   93,220 
Internet banking expense                 136,967                 130,772 
Other expenses              1,892,996              2,385,409 

Total Other Expense            18,793,975            18,905,107 

Income Before Income Tax              7,843,602              3,931,439 
Income tax expense              1,064,502                 186,920 

Net Income              6,779,100              3,744,519 
Earnings allocated to participating interests (series A preferred stock)                   49,731                             - 

Net Income Attributable to Common Stockholders  $          6,729,369  $          3,744,519 
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Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income  
Years Ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 
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2025 2024

Net Income  $          6,779,100  $          3,744,519 

Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)
Unrealized gain (loss) on available-for-sale securities, net of tax expense

(benefit) of $1,229,963 and $(376,965) for 2025 and 2024, respectively              4,627,003             (1,418,105)

Comprehensive Income  $        11,406,103  $          2,326,414 
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CITBA Financial Corporation 
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows  
Years Ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 
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2025 2024

Operating Activities
Net income  $          6,779,100  $          3,744,519 
Items not requiring cash

Provision for credit losses                 366,149                 161,401 
Depreciation and amortization                 971,999                 853,417 
Deferred income taxes                 339,808                   28,028 
Investment securities amortization, net                 325,131                 335,797 
Net (gain) loss on sale of other assets                (356,284)                   19,239 

Changes in
Interest receivable                (279,694)                   38,584 
Interest payable                   37,207                    (4,354)
Loans held for sale                 633,414                (302,171)
Other assets                 565,229                (529,835)
Other liabilities                (777,181)              1,064,305 

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities              8,604,878              5,408,930 

Investing Activities
Purchases of securities available for sale           (31,407,937)             (9,518,500)
Proceeds from maturities and paydowns of securities available for sale            22,837,504            28,130,932 
Proceeds from sale of foreclosed assets held for sale                             -                 128,041 
Net change in loans           (25,874,636)           (18,631,793)
Purchase of premises and equipment             (1,340,208)             (2,959,891)

Net Cash Used in Investing Activities           (35,785,277)             (2,851,211)

Financing Activities
Net change in

Noninterest-bearing, interest-bearing demand, and savings deposits              4,948,869           (11,343,853)
Certificates and other time deposits            38,864,429              6,474,854 

Cash dividends             (1,379,749)             (1,415,441)
Repurchase of stock                (343,276)             (1,705,266)

Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Financing Activities            42,090,273             (7,989,706)

Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents            14,909,874             (5,431,987)

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year            23,766,988            29,198,975 

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year  $        38,676,862  $        23,766,988 

Additional Cash Flows Information
Interest paid  $        10,289,468  $        10,457,105 
Federal income taxes paid                 975,000                 350,000 
State income taxes refunded                   79,950                             - 
Transfers to other real estate from loans                             -                 128,041 
Dividends payable                 387,575                 341,526 
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Note 1. Nature of Operations and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

The accounting and reporting policies of CITBA Financial Corporation (Company), its wholly owned subsidiary, 
Citizens Bank, Mooresville (Bank), and the Bank’s wholly owned subsidiaries, CITBA Investments, Inc. and Citizens 
Insurance Services, Inc., conform to accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and 
reporting practices followed by the banking industry. The more significant of the policies are described below. 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of 
assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and 
the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from these 
estimates. 

Material estimates that are particularly susceptible to significant change relate to the determination of the allowance 
for credit losses and fair values of financial instruments. 

The Company is a bank holding company whose principal activity is the ownership and management of the Bank. 
The Bank operates under a state bank charter and provides full banking services. As a state bank, the Bank is 
subject to the regulation of the Department of Financial Institutions, the State of Indiana and the Federal Deposit 
Insurance Corporation. 

The Bank generates commercial, mortgage, and consumer loans and receives deposits from customers located 
primarily in Morgan County, Indiana and surrounding counties. The Bank’s loans are generally secured by specific 
items or collateral including real property, consumer assets, and business assets. 

Consolidation – The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and Bank after 
elimination of all material intercompany transactions. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents – The Company considers all liquid investments with original maturities of three 
months or less to be cash equivalents. 

At December 31, 2025, the Company’s cash accounts exceeded federally insured limits by approximately 
$29,907,000 which included approximately $29,670,000 on deposit with the Federal Reserve Bank and the Federal 
Home Loan Bank of Indianapolis, which are not federally insured. 

Investment Securities – Debt securities are classified as “available for sale” and recorded at fair value, with 
unrealized gains and losses excluded from earnings and reported in other comprehensive income (loss). Purchase 
premiums and discounts are recognized in interest income using the interest method over the terms of the 
securities. Gains and losses on the sale of securities are recorded on the trade date and determined using the 
specific identification method. 

 



CITBA Financial Corporation 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
December 31, 2025 and 2024 
(Table Dollar Amounts in Thousands) 
 
 

 9 

For available-for-sale debt securities in an unrealized loss position, the Company first assesses whether it intends 
to sell, or it is more likely than not that it will be required to sell the security before recovery of its amortized cost 
basis. If either of the criteria regarding intent or requirement to sell is met, the security’s amortized cost basis is 
written down to fair value through income. For debt securities available-for-sale that do not meet the aforementioned 
criteria, the Company evaluates whether the decline in fair value has resulted from credit losses or other factors. In 
making this assessment, management considers the extent to which fair value is less than amortized cost, any 
changes to the rating of the security by a rating agency, and adverse conditions specifically related to the security, 
among other factors. If this assessment indicates that a credit loss exists, the present value of cash flows expected 
to be collected from the security are compared to the amortized cost basis of the security. If the present value of 
cash flows expected to be collected is less than the amortized cost basis, a credit loss exists and an allowance for 
credit losses is recorded for the credit loss, limited by the amount that the fair value is less than the amortized cost 
basis. Any impairment that has not been recorded through an allowance for credit losses is recognized in other 
comprehensive income. The Company excludes accrued interest receivable on available-for-sale securities from 
the estimate of credit losses. 

Changes in the allowance for credit losses are recorded as credit loss expense (or reversal). Losses are charged 
against the allowance when management believes the uncollectibility of an available-for-sale security is confirmed 
or when either of the criteria regarding intent or requirement to sell is met.  

Loans Held for Sale – Mortgage loans originated and intended for sale in the secondary market and other loans 
held for sale are carried at the lower of cost or fair value in the aggregate. Net unrealized losses, if any, are 
recognized through a valuation allowance by charges to noninterest income. Gains and losses on loan sales are 
recorded in noninterest income, and direct loan origination costs and fees are deferred at origination of the loan 
and are recognized in noninterest income upon sale of the loan. 

Loans – Loans that management has the intent and ability to hold for the foreseeable future or until maturity or 
payoffs are reported at their outstanding principal balances adjusted for unearned income, charge-offs, the 
allowance for credit losses, any unamortized deferred fees or costs on originated loans, and unamortized premiums 
or discounts on purchased loans. 

For loans amortized at cost, interest income is accrued based on the unpaid principal balance. Loan origination 
fees, net of certain direct origination costs, as well as premiums and discounts, are deferred and amortized as a 
level yield adjustment over the respective term of the loan. 

For all loan classes, the accrual of interest is discontinued at the time the loan is 90 days past due unless the credit 
is well-secured and in process of collection. Past due status is based on contractual terms of the loan. For all loan 
classes, the entire balance of the loan is considered past due if the minimum payment contractually required to be 
paid is not received by the contractual due date. For all loan classes, loans are placed on nonaccrual or charged 
off at an earlier date if collection of principal or interest is considered doubtful. 

Management’s general practice is to proactively charge down individually evaluated for impairment to the fair value 
of the underlying collateral. Consistent with regulatory guidance, charge-offs on all loan segments are taken when 
specific loans, or portions thereof, are considered uncollectible. The Company’s policy is to promptly charge these 
loans off in the period the uncollectible loss is reasonable determined. 
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For all loan portfolio segments except residential and consumer loans, the Company promptly charges off loans, or 
portions thereof, when available information confirms the specific loans are uncollectible based on information that 
includes, but is not limited to, (1) the deteriorating financial condition of the borrower, (2) declining collateral values, 
and/or (3) legal action, including bankruptcy, that impairs the borrower’s ability to adequately meet its obligations. 
For impaired loans that are considered to be solely collateral dependent, a partial charge-off is recorded when a 
loss has been confirmed by an updated appraisal or other appropriate valuation of the collateral. 

The Company charges off residential and consumer loans, or portions thereof, when the Company reasonably 
determines the amount of the loss. The Company adheres to timeframes established by applicable regulatory 
guidance, which provides for the charge-down of 1-4 family first and junior lien mortgages to the net realizable 
value, less costs to sell when the loan is 120 days past due, charge-off of unsecured open-end loans when the loan 
is 180 days past due, and charge down to the net realizable value when other secured loans are 120 days past 
due. Loans at these respective delinquency thresholds for which the Company can clearly document that the loan 
is both well-secured and in the process of collection, such that collection will occur regardless of delinquency status, 
need not be charged off. 

For all loan classes, all interest accrued but not collected for loans that are placed on nonaccrual or charged off are 
reversed against interest income. The interest on these loans is accounted for on the cash-basis or cost-recovery 
method, until qualifying for return to accrual. Loans are returned to accrual status when all the principal and interest 
amounts contractually due are brought current and future payments are reasonably assured. Nonaccrual loans are 
returned to accrual status when, in the opinion of management, the financial position of the borrower indicates there 
is no longer any reasonable doubt as to the timely collection of interest or principal. The Company requires a period 
of satisfactory performance of not less than six months before returning a nonaccrual loan to accrual status. 

When cash payments are received on impaired loans in each loan class, the Company records the payment as 
interest income unless collection of the remaining recorded principal amount is doubtful, at which time payments 
are used to reduce the principal balance of the loan. Troubled loan modifications recognize interest income on an 
accrual basis at the renegotiated rate in the loan is in compliance with modified terms, no principal reduction has 
been granted and the loan has demonstrated the ability to perform in accordance with the renegotiated terms for a 
period of at least six months. 

Allowance for Credit Losses-Loans – The allowance for credit losses is a valuation account that is deducted from 
the loan’s amortized cost basis to present the net amount expected to be collected on the loans. Loans are charged 
off against the allowance for credit losses when management believes the uncollectibility of a loan balance is 
confirmed. Subsequent recoveries, if any, are credited to the allowance for credit losses. 

The allowance for credit losses is evaluated on a regular basis by management as is based on management’s 
periodic review of relevant available information, from internal and external courses, related to past due events, 
current conditions, and reasonable and supportable forecasts. Historical credit loss experience provides the basis 
for the estimation of expected credit losses. Adjustments to historical loss information are made for differences in 
current loan-specific risk characteristics such as differences in portfolio mix, delinquency level or term as well as 
changes in environmental conditions, such as changes in unemployment rates and property values or other relevant 
factors. 

The allowance for credit losses is measured on a collective (pool) basis when similar risk characteristics exist. The 
Company has identified the following portfolio segments: commercial and industrial, commercial real estate, 1-4 
family real estate, and consumer. The weighted-average remaining maturity (WARM) method is used to measure 
the allowance for credit losses for all segments. 
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Loans that do not share risk characteristics are evaluated on an individual basis. Loans evaluated individually are 
not also included in the collective evaluation. When based on current information and events, it is probable that the 
Company will be unable to collect the scheduled payments or principal or interest when due according to the 
contractual terms of the loan, the expected credit losses are based on whether the present value of expected future 
cash flows discounted at the loan’s effective interest rate, the loan’s obtainable market price or the fair value of the 
collateral if the loan is collateral dependent. 

Expected credit losses are estimated over the contractual term of the loans, adjusted for expected prepayments 
when appropriate. The contractual term excludes expected extensions, renewals, and modifications unless either 
of the following applies: management has a reasonable expectation at the reporting date that a modification will be 
executed with an individual borrower, or the extension or renewal options are included in the original or modified 
contract at the reporting date and are not unconditionally cancellable by the Company. 

Accrued interest receivable on loans of approximately $1,397,000 and $1,308,000 at December 31, 2025 and 2024, 
respectively, is excluded from the estimate of credit losses. 

Allowance for Credit Losses on Off-Balance Sheet Credit Exposures – The Company estimates expected 
credit losses over the contractual period in which the Company is exposed to credit risk via a contractual obligation 
to extend credit, unless that obligation is unconditionally cancellable by the Company. The allowance for credit 
losses on off-balance sheet credit exposures is adjusted through provision for credit loss expense. The estimate 
includes consideration of the likelihood that funding will occur and an estimate of expected credit losses on 
commitments expected to be funded over its estimated life. The Company utilizes the same segments and 
methodologies for the estimate of credit losses on off-balance sheet credit exposures that it uses for allowance for 
credit losses on loans. The allowance for credit losses on off-balance sheet credit exposures is included in other 
liabilities on the Company’s consolidated balance sheets. 

Federal Home Loan Bank Stock is a required investment for institutions that are members of the Federal Home 
Loan Bank system. The required investment in the common stock is based on a predetermined formula carried at 
cost and evaluated for impairment. 

Premises and Equipment are carried at cost, net of accumulated depreciation. Depreciation is computed using 
straight-line and declining-balance methods based principally on the estimated useful lives of the assets. 
Maintenance and repair are expenses as incurred while major additions and improvements are capitalized. Gains 
and losses on dispositions are included in current operations. 

Foreclosed Assets Held for Sale – Assets acquired through, or in lieu of, loan foreclosure are held for sale and 
are initially recorded at fair value, less cost to sell at the date of foreclosure, establishing a new cost basis. 
Subsequent to foreclosure, valuations are periodically performed by management, and the assets are carried at the 
lower of carrying amount or fair value, less cost to sell. Revenue and expenses from operations and changes in the 
valuation allowance are included in net income or expense from foreclosed assets. 

Long-Term Assets – Premises and equipment and other long-term assets are reviewed for impairment when 
events indicate their carrying amount may not be recoverable from future undiscounted cash flows. If impaired, the 
assets are recorded at fair value. 
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Mortgage-servicing rights on originated loans that have been sold are initially recorded at fair value. Capitalized 
servicing rights are amortized in proportion to and over the period of estimated servicing revenues. Impairment of 
mortgage-servicing rights is assessed based on the fair value of those rights. Fair values are estimated using 
discounted cash flows based on a current market interest rate. For purposes of measuring impairment, the rights 
are stratified based on the predominant risk characteristics of the underlying loans. The predominant characteristic 
currently used for stratification is the interest rate, which is impacted by year of origination and loan type. The 
amount of impairment recognized is the amount by which the capitalized mortgage-servicing rights for a stratum 
exceed their fair value. Changes in valuation allowances are netted against servicing income and are reported with 
other customer fees on the income statement. Fair value in excess of the carrying amount of servicing assets for 
that stratum is not recognized. 

Series A Preferred Stock – On September 18, 2025, the Company issued 35,000 shares of its new series of non-
voting convertible preferred stock, Series A, par value $10 per share to an existing shareholder of the Company in 
exchange for 35,000 shares of (voting) common stock. At December 31, 2025, there were 35,000 shares of 
preferred stock outstanding.  

Each share of Series A Preferred Stock will be convertible either (i) automatically into 1 share of the Company’s 
Non-Voting Common Stock if and when the Company’s shareholders approve an amendment to the Company’s 
Certificate of Incorporation to increase the number of authorized shares of Non-Voting Common Stock to permit the 
conversion of all outstanding shares of Series A Preferred Stock into shares of Non-Voting Common Stock (which 
shareholder approval and amendment the Company may, but is not obligated, to seek); (ii) unless previously 
converted into shares of Non-Voting Common Stock, into 1 share of (Voting) Common Stock at the request of the 
holder, provided that upon such conversion the holder, together with all affiliates of the holder, will not own or control 
in aggregate more than 9.9% of the outstanding (Voting) Common Stock (or of any class of voting securities issued 
by the Company); or (iii) unless previously converted into shares of Non-Voting Common Stock, into 1 share of 
(Voting) Common Stock upon transfer of such shares of Series A Preferred Stock to a non-affiliate of the holder in 
specified permitted transactions.  The holders of Series A Preferred Stock are not entitled to any liquidation 
preferences. The holders of Series A Preferred Stock participate with common shareholders in dividends. 

Income Tax – The Company accounts for income taxes in accordance with income tax accounting guidance 
(ASC 740, Income Taxes). The income tax accounting guidance results in two components of income tax expense: 
current and deferred. Current income tax expense reflects taxes to be paid or refunded for the current period by 
applying the provisions of the enacted tax law to the taxable income or excess of deductions over revenues. The 
Company determines deferred income taxes using the liability (or balance sheet) method. Under this method, the 
net deferred tax asset or liability is based on the tax effects of the differences between the book and tax basis of 
assets and liabilities, and enacted changes in tax rates and laws are recognized in the period in which they occur. 
Deferred income tax expense results from changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities between periods. Deferred 
tax assets are reduced by a valuation allowance if, based on the weight of evidence available, it is more likely than 
not that some portion or all of a deferred tax asset will not be realized. 

Uncertain tax positions are recognized if it is more likely than not, based on the technical merits, that the tax position 
will be realized or sustained upon examination. The term more-likely-than-not means a likelihood of more than 50 
percent; the terms examined and upon examination also include resolution of the related appeals or litigation 
processes, if any. A tax position that meets the more-likely-than-not recognition threshold is initially and 
subsequently measured as the largest amount of tax benefit that has a greater than 50 percent likelihood of being 
realized upon settlement with a taxing authority that has full knowledge of all relevant information. The determination 
of whether or not a tax position has met the more-likely-than-not recognition threshold considers the facts, 
circumstances and information available at the reporting date and is subject to management’s judgment.  

The Company recognizes interest and penalties on income taxes as a component of income tax expense. 

The Company files consolidated income tax returns with its subsidiaries. 
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Comprehensive Income – Comprehensive income consists of net income and other comprehensive income (loss), 
net of applicable income taxes. Other comprehensive income (loss) includes gain (loss) on sale of available-for-
sale securities and unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on available-for-sale securities. 

Revenue From Contracts With Customers – The Company records revenue from contracts with customers in 
accordance with Accounting Standards Codification Topic 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers 
(Topic 606). Under Topic 606, the Company must identify the contract with a customer, identify the performance 
obligations in the contract, determine the transaction price, allocate the transaction price to the performance 
obligations in the contract, and recognize revenue when (or as) the Company satisfies a performance obligation. 
Significant revenue has not been recognized in the current reporting period that results from performance 
obligations satisfied in previous periods. 

The Company’s primary sources of revenue are derived from interest and dividends earned on loans, investment 
securities, and other financial instruments that are not within the scope of Topic 606. The Company has evaluated 
the nature of its contracts with customers and determined that further disaggregation of revenue from contracts with 
customers into more granular categories beyond what is presented in the consolidated statements of income was 
not necessary. The Company generally fully satisfies its performance obligations on its contracts with customers as 
services are rendered and the transaction prices are typically fixed; charged either on a periodic basis or based on 
activity. Because performance obligations are satisfied as services are rendered and the transaction prices are 
fixed, there is little judgment involved in applying Topic 606 that significantly affects the determination of the amount 
and timing of revenue from contracts with customers. 

A description of the Company’s significant revenue streams accounted for under Topic 606 are as follows:  

Deposit Services. The Company generates revenues through fees charged to depositors related to deposit 
account maintenance fees, overdrafts, ATM fees, wire transfers, and additional miscellaneous services 
provided at the request of the depositor. For deposit-related services, revenue is recognized when performance 
obligations are satisfied, which is, generally, at a point in time. 

Card Services Income. The Company earns interchange fees from debit and credit cardholder transactions 
conducted through payment networks. Interchange fees from cardholder transactions represent a percentage 
of the underlying transaction value and are recognized daily. 
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Note 2. Investment Securities 

The amortized cost and approximate fair values, together with gross unrealized gains and losses, of securities are 
as follows: 

Gross Gross
Amortized Unrealized Unrealized Fair

Cost Gains Losses Value
Available-for-Sale Securities

December 31, 2025
U.S. treasuries and U.S. government-

sponsored agencies  $            39,306  $                 129  $               (919)  $            38,516 
State and political subdivisions              138,298                  1,585                (3,272)              136,611 
Corporate Issues                  7,000                         -                   (473)                  6,527 
Mortgage-backed securities - 

government-sponsored agencies                  1,479                         -                   (135)                  1,344 

 $          186,083  $              1,714  $            (4,799)  $          182,998 
December 31, 2024

U.S. treasuries and U.S. government-
sponsored agencies  $            47,007  $                     8  $            (2,072)  $            44,943 

State and political subdivisions              121,901                     408                (6,152)              116,157 
Corporate Issues                  7,000                         -                   (902)                  6,098 
Mortgage-backed securities - 

government-sponsored agencies                  1,931                         -                   (234)                  1,697 

 $          177,839  $                 416  $            (9,360)  $          168,895 

 

The amortized cost and fair value of securities available for sale at December 31, 2025, by contractual maturity, are 
shown below. Expected maturities will differ from contractual maturities because issuers may have the right to call 
or prepay obligations with or without call or prepayment penalties. 

Amortized Fair
Cost Value

Within one year  $               10,420  $               10,300 
One to five years                   41,971                   41,514 
Five to ten years                   72,869                   71,159 
Over ten years                   59,344                   58,681 

                184,604                 181,654 
Mortgage-backed securities -  government-sponsored agencies                     1,479                     1,344 

Totals  $             186,083  $             182,998 

Available-for-Sale

 



CITBA Financial Corporation 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
December 31, 2025 and 2024 
(Table Dollar Amounts in Thousands) 
 
 

 15 

Securities with a carrying value of $161,173,000 and $155,620,000 were pledged at December 31, 2025 and 2024, 
respectively, to secure certain deposits and for other purposes as permitted or required by law. 

There were no sales of available-for-sale securities during 2025 or 2024. 

Certain investments in debt securities have a fair value, less than their historical cost. Total fair value of these 
investments at December 31, 2025 and 2024 was $92,743,000 and $142,693,000, respectively, which is 
approximately 51% and 84% of the Company’s available-for-sale investment portfolio. These declines primarily 
resulted from increases in market interest rates. 

The following tables show the Company’s investments’ gross unrealized losses and fair value, aggregated by 
investment category and length of time that individual securities have been in a continuous unrealized loss position 
at December 31, 2025 and 2024: 

Description of Fair Unrealized Fair Unrealized Fair Unrealized
Securities Value Losses Value Losses Value Losses

Available-for-Sale
U.S. treasuries and U.S. government-

sponsored agencies  $               514  $                 (1)  $          28,343  $              (918)  $          28,857  $              (919)
State and political subdivisions                8,431                   (25)              47,584               (3,247)              56,015               (3,272)
Corporate Issues                        -                        -                6,527                  (473)                6,527                  (473)
Mortgage-backed securities - 

 government-sponsored agencies                        -                        -                1,344                  (135)                1,344                  (135)

 $            8,945  $                (26)  $          83,798  $           (4,773)  $          92,743  $           (4,799)

2025
Less Than 12 Months 12 Months or More Total

 

Description of Fair Unrealized Fair Unrealized Fair Unrealized
Securities Value Losses Value Losses Value Losses

Available-for-Sale
U.S. treasuries and U.S. government-

sponsored agencies  $               966  $                (29)  $          43,119  $           (2,043)  $          44,085  $           (2,072)
State and political subdivisions              41,064                  (785)              49,749               (5,367)              90,813               (6,152)
Corporate Issues                        -                        -                6,098                  (902)                6,098                  (902)
Mortgage-backed securities - 

 government-sponsored agencies                        -                        -                1,697                  (234)                1,697                  (234)

 $          42,030  $              (814)  $        100,663  $           (8,546)  $        142,693  $           (9,360)

2024
Less Than 12 Months 12 Months or More Total

 

Unrealized losses on available-for-sale securities have not been recorded as an allowance for credit losses because 
the Company does not intend to sell the securities prior to their anticipated recover and the decline in fair value is 
largely due to changes in interest rates. 
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For the Company’s investments in each type of security having significant unrealized losses, without a recorded 
allowance for credit loss, note the following: 

U.S. Treasuries, U.S. Government-Sponsored Agencies, State and Political Subdivisions, and Corporate 
Issues 

The unrealized losses on the Company’s investments in direct obligations of U.S. Treasuries and U.S. Government-
sponsored agencies, state and political subdivisions, and corporate issues were caused by interest rate increases. 
The contractual terms of those investments do not permit the issuer to settle the securities at a price less than the 
amortized cost basis of the investments. Because the Company does not intend to sell the investments and it is not 
more likely than not the Company will be required to sell the investments before recovery of their amortized cost 
basis, which may be maturity, the Company has not recorded an allowance for credit losses at December 31, 2025. 

Mortgage-Backed Securities - Government-Sponsored Agencies 

The unrealized losses on the Company’s investment in mortgage-backed securities were caused by interest rate 
increases. The Company expects to recover the amortized cost basis over the term of the securities. Because the 
decline in the fair value is attributable to changes in interest rates and not credit quality, and because the Company 
does not intend to sell the investments and it is not more likely than not the Company will be required to sell the 
investments before recovery of their amortized cost basis, which may be maturity, the Company has not recorded 
an allowance for credit losses at December 31, 2025. 

Note 3. Loans and Allowance for Credit Losses 

Classes of loans at December 31, include: 

2025 2024

Commercial  $               25,000  $               24,160 
Commercial real estate                 191,813                 186,884 
Residential                 118,453                 108,927 
Home equity                   19,165                   14,566 
Consumer                 105,583                   99,654 

Subtotal                 460,014                 434,191 
Less:  allowance for credit losses                    (5,942)                    (5,627)

Loans, net  $             454,072  $             428,564 
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Risk characteristics applicable to each segment of the loan portfolio are described as follows: 

Commercial, including Agricultural 

Commercial and agricultural loans are primarily based on the identified cash flows of the borrower and secondarily 
on the underlying collateral provided by the borrower. The cash flows of borrowers, however, may not be as 
expected, and the collateral securing these loans may fluctuate in value. Most commercial loans are secured by the 
assets being financed or other business assets, such as accounts receivable or inventory, and may include a 
personal guarantee. Short-term loans may be made on an unsecured basis. In the case of loans secured by 
accounts receivable, the availability of funds for the repayment of these loans may be substantially dependent on 
the ability of the borrower to collect amounts due from its customers. 

Commercial Real Estate, Including Construction 

Commercial real estate loans are viewed primarily as cash flow loans and secondarily as loans secured by real 
estate. Commercial real estate lending typically involves higher loan principal amounts, and the repayment of these 
loans is generally dependent on the successful operation of the property securing the loan or the business 
conducted on the property securing the loan. Commercial real estate loans may be more adversely affected by 
conditions in the real estate markets or in the general economy. The characteristics of properties securing the 
Company’s commercial real estate portfolio are diverse, but with geographic location almost entirely in the 
Company’s market area. Management monitors and evaluates commercial real estate loans based on collateral, 
geography and risk grade criteria. In general, the Company avoids financing single purpose projects unless other 
underwriting factors are present to help mitigate risk. In addition, construction loans are underwritten utilizing 
feasibility studies, independent appraisal reviews and financial analysis of the developers and property owners. 
Construction loans are generally based on estimates of costs and value associated with the complete project. These 
estimates may be inaccurate. Construction loans often involve the disbursement of substantial funds with repayment 
substantially dependent on the success of the ultimate project. Sources of repayment for these types of loans may 
be pre-committed permanent loans from approved long-term lenders, sales of developed property or an interim loan 
commitment from the Company until permanent financing is obtained. These loans are closely monitored by on-site 
inspections and are considered to have higher risks than other real estate loans due to their ultimate repayment 
being sensitive to interest rate changes, governmental regulation of real property, general economic conditions and 
the availability of long-term financing. 

Residential, Consumer and Home Equity 

Residential and consumer loans consist of two segments - residential mortgage loans and consumer loans. For 
residential mortgage loans that are secured by 1-4 family residences and are generally owner-occupied, the 
Company generally establishes a maximum loan-to-value ratio and requires private mortgage insurance if that ratio 
is exceeded. Home equity loans are typically secured by a subordinate interest in 1-4 family residences, and 
consumer personal loans are secured by consumer personal assets, such as automobiles or recreational vehicles. 
Some consumer personal loans are unsecured, such as small installment loans and certain lines of credit. 
Repayment of these loans is primarily dependent on the personal income of the borrowers, which can be impacted 
by economic conditions in their market areas, such as unemployment levels. Repayment can also be impacted by 
changes in property values on residential properties. Risk is mitigated by the fact that the loans are of smaller 
individual amounts and spread over a large number of borrowers. 
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The following tables present the activity in the allowance for credit losses by portfolio segment for the years ended 
December 31, 2025 and 2024: 

Commercial
Commercial Real Estate Residential Consumer Total

Beginning Balance  $              259  $           2,757  $           1,167  $           1,444  $           5,627 
Credit loss expense                    20                    45                  100                  228                  393 
Loans charged off                       -                       -                       -                 (152)                 (152)
Recoveries                       -                       -                      7                    67                    74 

Ending Balance  $              279  $           2,802  $           1,274  $           1,587  $           5,942 

2025

 

Commercial
Commercial Real Estate Residential Consumer Total

Beginning Balance  $              236  $           2,899  $              736  $           1,689  $           5,560 
Credit loss expense                    23                 (142)                  423                 (169)                  135 
Loans charged off                       -                       -                       -                 (132)                 (132)
Recoveries                       -                       -                      8                    56                    64 

Ending Balance  $              259  $           2,757  $           1,167  $           1,444  $           5,627 

2024

 

The following tables present the Company’s nonaccrual loans and past due greater than 90 days still accruing as 
of December 31, 2025 and 2024. 

Nonaccrual Loans Nonaccrual Loans 
with no Allowance Nonaccrual with no Allowance Nonaccrual

for Credit Loss Loans for Credit Loss Loans

Commercial  $                                 -  $                       -  $                                 -  $                       - 
Commercial real estate                                     -                           -                                     -                           - 
Residential                                   81                        81                                   89                        89 
Home equity                                     -                           -                                     -                           - 
Consumer                                   38                        38                                     -                           - 

Total  $                             119  $                  119  $                               89  $                    89 

2025 2024

 

The Company had no loans greater than 90 days past due and still accruing at December 31, 2025. The Company 
had approximately $31,000 of loans greater than 90 days past due and still accruing at December 31, 2024.  
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The following tables present the amortized cost basis of collateral-dependent loans by class of loan as of 
December 31, 2025 and 2024. 

Real Estate Other Total

Commercial  $                  384  $                       -  $                       - 
Commercial real estate                   4,011                           -                   4,011 
Residential                      471                           -                      471 
Home equity                           -                           -                           - 
Consumer                           -                        91                        91 

Total  $               4,866  $                    91  $               4,573 

2025

 

Real Estate Other Total

Commercial  $                       -  $                       -  $                       - 
Commercial real estate                   1,170                           -                   1,170 
Residential                      583                           -                      583 
Home equity                           -                           -                           - 
Consumer                           -                          6                          6 

Total  $               1,753  $                      6  $               1,759 

2024

 

The following tables present the Company’s loan portfolio aging analysis of the recorded investment in loans as of 
December 31, 2025 and 2024: 

Greater 
30-59 Days 60-89 Days Than Total Total
Past Due Past Due 90 Days Past Due Current Loans

Commercial  $                    -  $                    -  $                    -  $                    -  $          25,000  $          25,000 
Commercial real estate                        -                        -                        -                        -            191,813            191,813 
Residential                   788                   308                        -                1,096            117,357            118,453 
Home equity                   136                     32                       2                   170              18,995              19,165 
Consumer                        -                        -                        -                        -            105,583            105,583 

Total  $               924  $               340  $                   2  $            1,266  $        458,748  $        460,014 

2025
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Greater 
30-59 Days 60-89 Days Than Total Total
Past Due Past Due 90 Days Past Due Current Loans

Commercial  $                    -  $                    -  $                    -  $                    -  $          24,160  $          24,160 
Commercial real estate                        -                        -                        -                        -            186,884            186,884 
Residential                   551                     25                        -                   576            108,351            108,927 
Home equity                        -                        -                        -                        -              14,566              14,566 
Consumer                   195                        -                     32                   227              99,427              99,654 

Total  $               746  $                 25  $                 32  $               803  $        433,388  $        434,191 

2024

 

Internal Risk Categories 

Loan grades are numbered 1 through 8. Grades 1 through 4 are considered satisfactory grades. The grade of 5, or 
Watch or Special Mention, represents loans of lower quality and is considered criticized. The grades of 6, or 
Substandard, and 7, or Doubtful, refer to assets that are classified. The use and application of these grades by the 
Company will be uniform and shall conform to the Company’s policy. 

Prime (1) Loans are of superior quality with excellent credit strength and repayment ability providing a nominal 
credit risk. 

Good (2) Loans are of above average credit strength and repayment ability providing only a minimal credit risk.  

Satisfactory (3) Loans are of reasonable credit strength and repayment ability providing an average credit risk due 
to one or more underlying weaknesses. 

Acceptable (4) Loans are of the lowest acceptable credit strength and weakened repayment ability providing a 
cautionary credit risk due to one or more underlying weaknesses.  

Special Mention (5) A special mention asset has potential weaknesses that deserve management’s close attention. 
If left uncorrected, these potential weaknesses may result in deterioration of the repayment prospects for the asset 
or in the institution’s credit position at some future date. Special mention assets are not adversely classified and do 
not expose an institution to sufficient risk to warrant adverse classification. Ordinarily, special mention credits have 
characteristics which corrective management action would remedy. 

Substandard (6) Loans are inadequately protected by the current sound worth and paying capacity of the obligor 
or of the collateral pledged, if any. Loans so classified must have a well-defined weakness or weaknesses that 
jeopardize the liquidation of the debt. They are characterized by the distinct possibility that the Company will sustain 
some loss if the deficiencies are not corrected. 

Doubtful (7) Loans classified as doubtful have all the weaknesses inherent in those classified Substandard with 
the added characteristic that the weaknesses make collection or liquidation in full, on the basis of current known 
facts, conditions and values, highly questionable and improbable. 

Loss (8) Loans classified as loss are considered uncollectible and of such little value that their continuance as 
bankable assets is not warranted. This classification does not mean that the loan has absolutely no recovery or 
salvage value, but rather it is not practical or desirable to defer writing off even though partial recovery may be 
affected in the future. 
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The following tables present the credit risk profile of the Company’s loan portfolio by segment and year of origination 
as of December 31, 2025: 

Revolving Revolving
Loans Loans

Amortized Converted
2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 Prior Cost Basis to Term Total

Commercial
Grade:

Pass (1-4)  $              7,468  $              7,129  $              3,542  $              2,847  $              1,350  $                 108  $              2,172  $                      -  $            24,616 
Special mention (5)                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          - 
Substandard (6)                          -                          -                         5                       29                          -                          -                     350                          -                     384 
Doubtful (7)                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          - 
Loss (8)                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          - 

Total Commercial Loans  $              7,468  $              7,129  $              3,547  $              2,876  $              1,350  $                 108  $              2,522  $                      -  $            25,000 

Commercial Loans:  Total Current  
Period Gross Charge-offs  $                      -  $                      -  $                      -  $                      -  $                      -  $                      -  $                      -  $                      -  $                      - 

Commercial Real Estate
Grade:

Pass (1-4)  $            22,145  $            16,192  $            38,782  $            46,946  $            18,819  $            28,810  $              8,708  $                      -  $           180,402 
Special mention (5)                     479                     643                  1,711                  3,285                          -                  1,282                          -                          -                  7,400 
Substandard (6)                          -                     947                     127                     827                          -                  2,110                          -                          -                  4,011 
Doubtful (7)                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          - 
Loss (8)                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          - 

Total Commercial Real Estate Loans  $            22,624  $            17,782  $            40,620  $            51,058  $            18,819  $            32,202  $              8,708  $                      -  $           191,813 

Commercial Real Estate Loans:  Total
Current Period Gross  Charge-offs  $                      -  $                      -  $                      -  $                      -  $                      -  $                      -  $                      -  $                      -  $                      - 

Residential
Grade:

Pass (1-4)  $            19,729  $            26,725  $            22,812  $            31,356  $            10,868  $              6,881  $                      -  $                      -  $           118,371 
Special mention (5)                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          - 
Substandard (6)                          -                          -                          -                          -                       82                          -                          -                          -                       82 
Doubtful (7)                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          - 
Loss (8)                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          - 

Total Residential Loans  $            19,729  $            26,725  $            22,812  $            31,356  $            10,950  $              6,881  $                      -  $                      -  $           118,453 

Residential Loans:  Total Current 
Period Gross Charge-offs  $                      -  $                      -  $                      -  $                      -  $                      -  $                      -  $                      -  $                      -  $                      - 

Home Equity
Grade:

Pass (1-4)  $                      -  $                      -  $                      -  $                      -  $                      -  $                      -  $            18,950  $                 215  $            19,165 
Special mention (5)                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          - 
Substandard (6)                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          - 
Doubtful (7)                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          - 
Loss (8)                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          - 

Total Home Equity Loans  $                      -  $                      -  $                      -  $                      -  $                      -  $                      -  $            18,950  $                 215  $            19,165 

Home Equity Loans:  Total Current 
Period Gross Charge-offs  $                      -  $                      -  $                      -  $                      -  $                      -  $                      -  $                      -  $                      -  $                      - 

Consumer
Grade:

Pass (1-4)  $            37,684  $            16,994  $            11,635  $              7,068  $              9,831  $            22,281  $                      -  $                      -  $           105,493 
Special mention (5)                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          - 
Substandard (6)                       32                       14                          -                         9                       26                         9                          -                          -                       90 
Doubtful (7)                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          - 
Loss (8)                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          - 

Total Consumer Loans  $            37,716  $            17,008  $            11,635  $              7,077  $              9,857  $            22,290  $                      -  $                      -  $           105,583 

Consumer Loans:  Total Current 
Period Gross Charge-offs  $                      -  $                   20  $                   79  $                   42  $                   11  $                      -  $                      -  $                      -  $                 152 
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The following tables present the credit risk profile of the Company’s loan portfolio by segment and year of origination 
as of December 31, 2024: 

Revolving Revolving
 Loans  Loans

Amortized Converted
2024 2023 2022 2021 Prior  Cost Basis to Term Total

Commercial
Grade:

Pass (1-4)  $            9,071  $            4,615  $             4,719  $            2,374  $               549  $            2,807  $                    -  $            24,135 
Special mention (5)                        -                        -                         -                       -                        -                     25                        -                       25 
Substandard (6)                        -                        -                         -                       -                        -                        -                        -                          - 
Doubtful (7)                        -                        -                         -                       -                        -                        -                        -                          - 
Loss (8)                        -                        -                         -                       -                        -                        -                        -                          - 

Total Commercial Loans  $            9,071  $            4,615  $             4,719  $            2,374  $               549  $            2,832  $                    -  $            24,160 

Commercial Loans:  Total Current 
Period Gross Charge-offs  $                    -  $                    -  $                     -  $                   -  $                    -  $                    -  $                    -  $                      - 

Commercial Real Estate
Grade:

Pass (1-4)  $          18,522  $          42,432  $           55,060  $          20,393  $          35,722  $            6,004  $                    -  $           178,133 
Special mention (5)                        -                   364                 4,818                       -                1,528                   469                        -                  7,179 
Substandard (6)                   975                        -                         -                       -                   597                        -                        -                  1,572 
Doubtful (7)                        -                        -                         -                       -                        -                        -                        -                          - 
Loss (8)                        -                        -                         -                       -                        -                        -                        -                          - 

Total Commercial Real Estate Loans  $          19,497  $          42,796  $           59,878  $          20,393  $          37,847  $            6,473  $                    -  $           186,884 

Commercial Real Estate Loans:  Total 
Current Period Gross Charge-offs  $                    -  $                    -  $                     -  $                   -  $                    -  $                    -  $                    -  $                      - 

Residential
Grade:

Pass (1-4)  $          23,564  $          28,104  $           36,145  $          12,025  $            8,848  $                    -  $                    -  $           108,686 
Special mention (5)                        -                        -                         -                    91                        -                        -                        -                       91 
Substandard (6)                        -                        -                         -                       -                     89                        -                     61                     150 
Doubtful (7)                        -                        -                         -                       -                        -                        -                        -                          - 
Loss (8)                        -                        -                         -                       -                        -                        -                        -                          - 

Total Residential Loans  $          23,564  $          28,104  $           36,145  $          12,116  $            8,937  $                    -  $                 61  $           108,927 

Residential Loans:  Total Current Period 
Gross Charge-offs  $                    -  $                    -  $                     -  $                   -  $                    -  $                    -  $                    -  $                      - 

Home Equity
Grade:

Pass (1-4)  $                    -  $                    -  $                     -  $                   -  $                    -  $          14,566  $                    -  $            14,566 
Special mention (5)                        -                        -                         -                       -                        -                        -                        -                          - 
Substandard (6)                        -                        -                         -                       -                        -                        -                        -                          - 
Doubtful (7)                        -                        -                         -                       -                        -                        -                        -                          - 
Loss (8)                        -                        -                         -                       -                        -                        -                        -                          - 

Total Home Equity Loans  $                    -  $                    -  $                     -  $                   -  $                    -  $          14,566  $                    -  $            14,566 

Home Equity Loans:  Total Current 
Period Gross Charge-offs  $                    -  $                    -  $                     -  $                   -  $                    -  $                    -  $                    -  $                      - 

Consumer
Grade:

Pass (1-4)  $          23,021  $          17,088  $           11,337  $          13,148  $          35,023  $                    -  $                    -  $            99,617 
Special mention (5)                        -                        -                         -                    31                       6                        -                        -                       37 
Substandard (6)                        -                        -                         -                       -                        -                        -                        -                          - 
Doubtful (7)                        -                        -                         -                       -                        -                        -                        -                          - 
Loss (8)                        -                        -                         -                       -                        -                        -                        -                          - 

Total Consumer Loans  $          23,021  $          17,088  $           11,337  $          13,179  $          35,029  $                    -  $                    -  $            99,654 

Consumer Loans:  Total Current Period 
Gross Charge-offs  $                   1  $                   4  $                    4  $                54  $                 69  $                    -  $                    -  $                 132 
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The Company will, from time to time, make modifications to loans when a borrower is experiencing financial 
difficulties. Total modifications to loans when a borrower is experiencing financial difficulty during the years ended 
December 31, 2025 and 2024 was not material to the consolidated financial statements. 

Note 4. Premises and Equipment 

Major classifications of premises and equipment, stated at cost, are as follows: 

2025 2024

Land  $                 3,572  $                 3,572 
Buildings                   13,244                   11,911 
Equipment                     5,897                     5,126 
Construction in progress                          23                     1,160 

Total cost                   22,736                   21,769 

Accumulated depreciation and amortization                    (9,785)                    (9,101)

Net  $               12,951  $               12,668 

 

Note 5. Deposits 

2025 2024

Noninterest-bearing  $             125,251  $             125,728 
Money market checking accounts                 208,366                 212,895 
Money market savings accounts                   95,435                   83,105 
Savings deposits                   91,644                   94,019 
Certificates and other time deposits of $250,000 or more                   60,768                   26,521 
Other certificates and time deposits                   45,803                   41,186 

Total deposits  $             627,267  $             583,454 
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Certificates and other time deposits maturing in:
2026  $               87,503 
2027                   11,919 
2028                     1,709 
2029                     2,921 
2030                     1,898 
Thereafter                        621 

 $             106,571 
 

Brokered deposit amounts at December 31, 2025 and 2024 were as follows: 

2025 2024

Money market checking accounts  $               52,672  $               51,680 
Money market savings accounts                   24,001                   12,978 
Other certificates and time deposits                        853                     1,212 

 $               77,526  $               65,870 
 

Note 6. Loan Servicing 

Mortgage loans serviced for others are not included in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets. The unpaid 
principal balances of mortgage loans serviced for others were $112,359,000 and $116,735,000 at December 31, 
2025 and 2024, respectively. The amount of servicing assets at December 31, 2025 and 2024 were immaterial to 
the consolidated financial statements.  

Note 7. Borrowings 

There were no Federal Home Loan Bank advances outstanding at December 31, 2025 and 2024. Loans totaling 
$175,948,000 and specific investment securities with a carrying value of $59,148,000 at December 31, 2025 were 
pledged to the Federal Home Loan Bank for future advances. 

 

 

 

 



CITBA Financial Corporation 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
December 31, 2025 and 2024 
(Table Dollar Amounts in Thousands) 
 
 

 25 

Note 8. Income Tax 

The Company files income tax returns in the U.S. federal jurisdiction and Indiana jurisdictions. With a few 
exceptions, the Company is no longer subject to U.S. federal, state and local or non-U.S. income tax examinations 
by tax authorities for year before 2022. 

2025 2024

Income tax expense 
Currently payable

Federal  $                    733  $                    138 
State                           (8)                          21 

Deferred
Federal                        258                        158 
State                          82                       (130)

Total income tax expense  $                 1,065  $                    187 

 

A reconciliation of income tax expense at the statutory rate to the Company’s actual income tax expense is shown 
below: 

Amount % Amount %

Computed at the federal statutory rate (21%)  $               1,648 21.0%  $                  826 21.0%
Increase (decrease) resulting from 

State taxes, net of federal income tax effect                        58 0.7%                     (563) -2.2%
Tax-exempt interest                     (631) -8.0%                       (86) -14.3%
Other                       (10) -0.1%                        10 0.3%

Actual tax expense  $               1,065 13.6%  $                  187 4.8%

2025 2024
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A cumulative net deferred tax asset is included in other assets. The components of the asset are as follows: 

2025 2024

Assets
Allowance for credit losses  $                 1,533  $                 1,446 
Deferred compensation                          47                          40 
Unrealized loss on securities available for sale                        648                     1,878 
Other                          15                          51 

                    2,243                     3,415 
Liabilities

Mortgage-servicing rights                       (175)                       (193)
Depreciation and amortization                    (1,189)                       (734)
Prepaid expense                         (64)                         (74)
Other cash basis adjustments                         (63)                         (92)

                   (1,491)                    (1,093)

Net deferred tax asset  $                    752  $                 2,322 
 

Management believes that no valuation allowance was necessary during 2025 or 2024. 

Note 9. Employee Benefits 

The Bank has a retirement savings 401(k) plan in which substantially all employees may participate. For 2025 and 
2024, the Bank matched employees’ contributions at the rate of 100% for the first 3% of base salary contributed by 
participants and matched at the rate of 50% for the next 2% of base salary contributed by participants, a total of 
4%. The Bank’s expense for the plan was $277,000 for 2025 and $261,000 for 2024. 

Note 10. Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss 

The components of accumulated other comprehensive loss included in stockholders’ equity are as follows: 

2025 2024

Net unrealized loss on securities available for sale  $                (3,085)  $                (8,944)
Tax effect 647                       1,879                    

Net-of-tax amounts (2,438)$                 (7,065)$                 
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Note 11. Segment Information 

The Company has one reportable segment, community banking. The Chief Executive Officer/President is the 
designated chief operating decision maker.  The segment is also distinguished by the level of information provided 
to the chief operating decision maker, who uses such information to review performance of various components of 
the business, such as branches, which are then aggregated if operating performance, products/services and 
customers are similar. The chief operating decision maker will evaluate the financial performance of the Company’s 
business components such as by evaluating revenue streams, significant expenses and budget to actual results in 
assessing the Company’s segment and in the determination of allocating resources. The chief operating decision 
maker uses revenue streams to evaluate pricing and significant expenses to assess performance and evaluate 
return on assets. The chief operating decision maker uses consolidated net income to benchmark the Company 
against its competitors. The benchmark analysis coupled with monitoring of budget to actual results are used in 
assessment performance and in establishing compensation. Loans, investments, and deposits provide the 
revenues in the banking operation. Interest expense, provisions for credit losses and payroll provide the significant 
expenses in the banking operation. All operations are domestic. Accounting policies for segments are the same as 
those described in Note 1.  

2025 2024

Interest income  $               32,496  $               29,521 

Reconciliation of revenue
Other revenue                     4,835                     3,930 

Total consolidated revenues  $               37,331  $               33,451 

Less:
Interest expense                   10,327                   10,453 

Segment net interest income and non-interest income  $               27,004  $               22,998 

Less:
Provision for credit losses                        366                        161 
Salaries and benefits expenses                   10,780                   10,684 
Other segment expense                     8,014                     8,221 
Income tax expense                     1,065                        187 

Segment consolidated net income  $                 6,779  $                 3,745 

Other segment disclosures
Interest income  $               32,496  $               29,521 
Interest expense                   10,327                   10,453 
Depreciation and amortization                        972                        853 
Other significant noncash items:

Provision for credit losses                        366                        161 
Segment assets                 696,293                 643,537 
Expenses for segment assets                   29,487                   29,519 

Banking Segment
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Note 12. Commitments and Contingent Liabilities 

In the normal course of business, there are outstanding commitments and contingent liabilities, such as 
commitments to extend credit and standby letters of credit, which are not included in the accompanying consolidated 
financial statements. The Bank’s exposure to credit loss in the event of nonperformance by the other party to the 
financial instruments for commitments to extend credit and standby letters of credit is represented by the contractual 
or notional amount of those instruments. The Bank uses the same credit policies in making such commitments as 
it does for instruments that are included in the consolidated balance sheets. 

Financial instruments whose contract amount represents credit risk as of December 31 were as follows:  

2025 2024

Commitments to extend credit  $               86,582  $               94,495 
Standby letters of credit                             -                             - 

 

Commitments to extend credit are agreements to lend to a customer as long as there is no violation of any condition 
established in the contract. Commitments generally have fixed expiration dates or other termination clauses and 
may require payment of a fee. Since many of the commitments are expected to expire without being drawn upon, 
the total commitment amounts do not necessarily represent future cash requirements. The Bank evaluates each 
customer’s credit worthiness on a case-by-case basis. The amount of collateral obtained, if deemed necessary by 
the Bank upon extension of credit, is based on management’s credit evaluation. Collateral held varies but may 
include accounts receivable, inventory, property and equipment and income-producing commercial properties. 
Standby letters of credit are conditional commitments issued by the Bank to guarantee the performance of a 
customer to a third party. 

The Company and Bank are also subject to claims and lawsuits which arise primarily in the ordinary course of 
business. It is the opinion of management that the disposition or ultimate resolution of such claims and lawsuits will 
not have a material adverse effect on the consolidated financial position of the Company. 

Note 13. Earnings Per Share 

The Company computes earnings per share (“EPS”) using the two-class method, as participating securities are 
entitled to receive dividends and to participate in undistributed earnings with common shareholders. Participating 
securities consist of the Company’s preferred shares, which receive dividends on an equivalent basis with common 
stock. Under the two-class method, net income is allocated to common stock and participating securities based on 
their respective rights to receive dividends and share in undistributed earnings. 
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Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing net income attributable to common shareholders by the 
weighted-average number of common shares outstanding during the period. In the prior year, the Company did not 
have participating securities; therefore, EPS for the prior year was computed using the standard method. 

2025 2024

Net Income  $          6,779,100  $          3,744,519 
Less net income allocated to preferred stock                  (49,731)                             - 

Net income attributable to common stock  $          6,729,369  $          3,744,519 

Weighted-average common shares outstanding 1,607,801             1,675,541             
Earnings per share - basic and diluted 4.19$                    2.23$                    

 

Because the preferred shares receive dividends on the same basis as common stock and participate in 
undistributed earnings, they are considered participating securities and are included in the computation of basic 
EPS under the two-class method. The preferred shares are not dilutive for EPS purposes. 

Note 14. Dividends and Capital Restrictions 

Without prior approval, current regulations allow the Bank to pay dividends to the Company not exceeding net profits 
(as defined) for the current year plus those for the previous two years. The Bank normally restricts dividends to a 
lesser amount because of the need to maintain an adequate capital structure. 

Note 15. Regulatory Capital 

The Bank is subject to various regulatory capital requirements administered by the federal banking agencies and is 
assigned to a capital category. Failure to meet minimum capital requirements can initiate certain mandatory and 
possibly additional discretionary actions by regulators that, if undertaken, could have a direct material effect on the 
Company’s consolidated financial statements. Under capital adequacy guidelines and the regulatory framework for 
prompt corrective action, the Bank must meet specific capital guidelines that involve quantitative measures of the 
Bank’s assets, liabilities and certain off-balance-sheet items as calculated under U.S. GAAP, regulatory reporting 
requirements and regulatory capital standards. The Bank’s capital amounts and classification are also subject to 
qualitative judgments by the regulators about components, risk weightings and other factors. Furthermore, the 
Bank’s regulators could require adjustments to regulatory capital not reflected in these consolidated financial 
statements. 

Quantitative measures established by regulatory capital standards to ensure capital adequacy require the Bank to 
maintain minimum amounts and ratios (set forth in the table below) of total and Tier I capital (as defined) to risk-
weighted assets (as defined), common equity Tier I capital (as defined) to total risk-weighted assets (as defined) 
and of Tier I capital to average assets (as defined). Management believes, as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, that 
the Bank meets all capital adequacy requirements to which it is subject. 
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As of December 31, 2025, the most recent notification from the regulators categorized the Bank as well capitalized 
under the regulatory framework for prompt corrective action. To be categorized as well capitalized, the Bank must 
maintain minimum total risk-based capital, Tier I risk-based capital, common equity Tier I risk-based capital and 
Tier I leverage ratios as set forth in the table. There are no conditions or events since that notification that 
management believes have changed the Bank’s category. 

Amount Ratio Amount Ratio Amount Ratio

2025
Total capital1 (to risk-weighted 

assets)  $     74,624 13.8%  $     43,162 8.0%  $       53,953 10.0%
Tier I capital1 (to risk-weighted 

assets)         68,683 12.7%         32,372 6.0%           43,162 8.0%
Common equity Tier I capital1 

(to risk-weighted assets)         68,683 12.7%         24,279 4.5%           35,069 6.5%
Tier I capital1 (to average assets)         68,683 9.8%         28,025 4.0%           35,031 5.0%

2024
Total capital1 (to risk-weighted 

assets)  $     69,454 14.1%  $     39,509 8.0%  $       49,386 10.0%
Tier I capital1 (to risk-weighted 

assets)         63,827 12.9%         29,632 6.0%           39,509 8.0%
Common equity Tier I capital1 

(to risk-weighted assets)         63,827 12.9%         22,224 4.5%           32,101 6.5%
Tier I capital1 (to average assets)         63,827 9.9%         25,727 4.0%           32,159 5.0%

1 As defined by regulatory agencies

Minimum
    

Minimum Capital 
Requirement

Capitalized Under Prompt
Actual Corrective Action

 

The above minimum capital requirements exclude the capital conservation buffer required to avoid limitations on 
capital distributions, including dividend payments and certain discretionary bonus payments to executive officers. 
The capital conservation buffer was 2.50% at December 31, 2025 and 2024. The net unrealized gain or loss on 
available-for-sale securities is not included in computing regulatory capital. 

Note 16. Related Party Transactions 

The Company has entered into transactions with certain directors, executive officers, significant stockholders, and 
their affiliates or associates (related parties). Such transactions were made in the ordinary course of business on 
substantially the same terms and conditions, including interest rate and collateral, as those prevailing at the same 
time for comparable transactions with other customers and did not, in the opinion of management, involve more 
than normal credit risk or present other unfavorable features. The aggregate amount of loans to such related parties 
at December 31, 2025 and 2024 was approximately $3,515,000 and $2,952,000, respectively. 
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Note 17. Disclosures About Fair Values of Financial Instruments 

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction 
between market participants at the measurement date. Fair value measurements must maximize the use of 
observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. There is a hierarchy of three levels of inputs that 
may be used to measure fair value: 

Level 1 Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities 

Level 2 Observable inputs other than Level 1 prices, such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities; 
quoted prices in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be 
corroborated by observable market data for substantially the full term of the assets or liabilities 

Level 3 Unobservable inputs supported by little or no market activity and are significant to the fair value of 
the assets or liabilities 

Recurring Measurements 
The following tables present fair value measurements of assets recognized in the accompanying consolidated 
balance sheets measured at fair value on a recurring basis and the level within the fair value hierarchy in which the 
fair value measurements fall at December 31, 2025 and 2024: 

Quoted Prices 
in Active Significant

Markets for Other Significant
Identical Observable Unobservable

Fair  Assets Inputs Inputs
Value (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3)

U.S. Treasuries and U.S. Government- 
sponsored agencies  $              38,516  $                        -  $              38,516  $                        - 

State and political subdivisions                136,611                            -                136,611                            - 
Corporate Issues                    6,527                    6,527                            - 
Mortgage-backed securities - 

government-sponsored agencies                    1,344                            -                    1,344                            - 

 $            182,998  $                        -  $            182,998  $                        - 

2025
Fair Value Measurements Using
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Quoted Prices 
in Active Significant

Markets for Other Significant
Identical Observable Unobservable

Fair  Assets Inputs Inputs
Value (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3)

U.S. Treasuries and U.S. Government- 
sponsored agencies  $              44,943  $                        -  $              44,943  $                        - 

State and political subdivisions                116,157                            -                116,157                            - 
Corporate Issues                    6,098                            -                    6,098                            - 
Mortgage-backed securities -

government-sponsored agencies                    1,697                            -                    1,697                            - 

 $            168,895  $                        -  $            168,895  $                        - 

2024
Fair Value Measurements Using

 

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies and inputs used for assets measured at fair value on a 
recurring basis and recognized in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets, as well as the general 
classification of such assets pursuant to the valuation hierarchy. There have been no significant changes in the 
valuation techniques during the year ended December 31, 2025. 

Available-for-Sale Securities – Where quoted market prices are available in an active market, securities are 
classified within Level 1 of the valuation hierarchy. If quoted market prices are not available, then fair values are 
estimated by using pricing models, quoted prices of securities with similar characteristics or discounted cash flows. 
Matrix pricing is a mathematical technique widely used in the banking industry to value investment securities without 
relying exclusively on quoted prices for specific investment securities but rather relying on the investment securities’ 
relationship to other benchmark quoted investment securities. Level 2 securities include U.S. Treasuries, U.S. 
Government-sponsored agency securities, obligations of state and political subdivisions, corporate issues, and 
mortgage-backed securities - government-sponsored agencies. In certain cases where Level 1 or Level 2 inputs 
are not available, securities are classified within Level 3 of the hierarchy. 
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The estimated fair values of the Company’s financial instruments are as follows: 

Quoted Prices
in Active Significant

Market for Other Significant
Identical Observable Unobservable

Carrying Assets Inputs Inputs
Amount (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3)

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $            38,677  $              38,677  $                     -  $                        - 
Loans, net              454,072                            -                         -                450,967 
Federal Home Loan Bank stock                  1,459                            -                  1,459                            - 
Interest receivable                  3,329                            -                  3,329                            - 

Liabilities
Deposits              627,267                520,696              106,550                            - 
Interest payable                     171                            -                     171                            - 

December 31, 2025
Fair Value Measurements Using

 

Quoted Prices
in Active Significant

Market for Other Significant
Identical Observable Unobservable

Carrying Assets Inputs Inputs
Amount (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3)

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $            23,767  $              23,767  $                     -  $                        - 
Loans held for sale                     633                            -                     633                            - 
Loans, net              428,564                            -                         -                423,054 
Federal Home Loan Bank stock                  1,459                            -                  1,459                            - 
Interest receivable                  3,050                            -                  3,050                            - 

Liabilities
Deposits              583,454                515,747                67,302                            - 
Interest payable                     134                            -                     134                            - 

December 31, 2024
Fair Value Measurements Using
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Note 18. Condensed Financial Information (Parent Company Only) 

Presented below is consolidated financial information as to financial positions, results of operations and cash flows 
of the Company: 

2025 2024
Assets

Cash  $                      89  $                    500 
Investment in common stock of subsidiary                   66,128                   56,599 
Other                     1,083                        518 

Total assets  $               67,300  $               57,617 

Liabilities - other  $                    406  $                    360 

Stockholders’ Equity                   66,894                   57,257 

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $               67,300  $               57,617 

Condensed Balance Sheets
December 31,

 

2025 2024

Income
Dividends from subsidiary  $                 1,876  $                 3,129 

Expenses                          54                          55 

Income before equity in undistributed income of subsidiary                     1,822                     3,074 
Equity in undistributed income of subsidiary                     4,957                        671 

Net Income  $                 6,779  $                 3,745 

Comprehensive Income  $               11,406  $                 2,326 

Condensed Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income

Years Ended December 31,
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2025 2024

Operating Activities
Net income  $                 6,779  $                 3,745 
Items not providing cash                    (5,467)                       (660)

Net cash provided by operating activities                     1,312                     3,085 

Financing Activities
Cash dividends                    (1,380)                    (1,415)
Repurchase of stock                       (343)                    (1,705)

Net cash used in financing activities                    (1,723)                    (3,120)

Net Change in Cash                       (411)                         (35)

Cash at Beginning of Year                        500                        535 

Cash at End of Year  $                      89  $                    500 

Years Ended December 31,

Condensed Statements of Cash Flows

 

Note 19. Subsequent Events 

Subsequent events have been evaluated through February 18, 2026, which is the date the consolidated financial 
statements were available to be issued. 
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acquired Jewell-Rittman Funeral Service & Crematory in Columbus, Indiana, in September of 
2025.  Chris formerly served on the Boards of the Community Foundation of Morgan County, 
the Mooresville Chamber of Commerce, and the Mooresville Senior Center.  He presently 
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LARRY R. HEYDON 

Director since 2012; Member of the Audit and Compensation Committees 

Larry Heydon serves as Chief Financial Officer and Board member of Brickyard Healthcare and 
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CITBA FINANCIAL CORPORATION  
AND CITIZENS BANK 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE POLICY 

The Board of Directors has established the following guidelines that it follows in 
corporate governance: 

I. Role of the Board 
The Directors are elected by the shareholders to oversee the actions and results 
of the Company’s management.  Each Director owes a duty of loyalty to the 
Company and is expected to act in the best interest of the shareholders as a 
whole.  The responsibilities of the Directors include: 
 providing general oversight of the business; 
 approving corporate strategy and major management initiatives; 
 providing oversight of legal and ethical conduct; 
 selecting and compensating the Chief Executive Officer and compensating 

other senior officers; 
 nominating, compensating, and evaluating Directors; 
 evaluating Board processes and performance; 
 appointing, compensating and providing oversight of the Company’s 

independent auditors. 

II. Independence of Directors 
To increase the effectiveness of the Board of Directors in carrying out their 
responsibilities, a majority of the Board Members will be independent Directors. 

Criteria to Qualify as an Independent Director 
A Director is considered independent if he or she is not an employee or has not 
been an employee for at least five years, has no material relationship with the 
Company as a substantial supplier of or customer for goods or services, and 
does not obtain compensation from the Company other than Director’s 
compensation and dividends. 

 Conflicts of Interest 
Occasionally a Director’s business or personal relationships may give rise to a 
material interest that conflicts, or appears to conflict, with the interests of the 
Company.  The Board will take appropriate steps to ensure that all Directors 
voting on an issue do not possess conflicts of interest.  In appropriate cases, the 
affected Director will be excused from discussions on the issue. 
To avoid any appearance of a conflict, Board decisions on certain matters of 
corporate governance are made solely by the independent Directors.  These 
include Director nominations and the selection, evaluation, compensation and 
removal of the Chief Executive Officer.



Director Tenure 
The corporate governance guidelines establish the requirement that Directors will 
resign from the Board following their 70th birthday at the end of their elected 
three-year term. 

III. Responsibilities and Functioning of the Board  

A. Evaluation of Chief Executive Officer 
The Chairperson of the CEO Performance Committee leads the 
independent Directors annually in assessing the performance of the Chief 
Executive Officer.  The results of this review are discussed with the Chief 
Executive Officer and considered by the CEO Performance Committee in 
establishing the CEO’s compensation for the next year. 

B. Management Succession 
The Company has plans in place that include succession planning for the 
position of Chief Executive Officer and the Board of Directors.  These 
plans are reviewed annually by the Board. 

C. Executive Sessions of Directors 
At least quarterly, and at other times as they see fit, the non-employee 
Directors will meet in Executive Session.   

D. Board Committees 
The Chairperson of the Board of Directors annually appoints members to 
the six committees of the Board and names the committee chairpersons, 
subject to Board approval.  Committee membership selection is based 
upon the talents, interests and availability of the members.  The Board 
establishes committees under the corporate governance guidelines listed 
above.  The current committees are shown below: 
 ALCO 
 Audit Committee 
 CEO Performance 
 Compensation Committee 
 Corporate Governance Committee      
 Loan and Investment Committee     



Community banking is about more than transactions — it’s
about relationships, trust, and long-term investment in the
places we call home. Throughout 2025, Citizens Bank
partnered with organizations, schools, and nonprofits to
support youth development, strengthen families, and
contribute to thriving local economies. This report
highlights the partnerships and initiatives that shaped our
community involvement this year.

Purchase Your Dream Home | Business Accounts and Lending | Checking and Savings Accounts



A Commitment That Goes
Beyond Banking



Investing in the Next
Generation

Supporting young people remains a central focus of our community involvement. Through partnerships with
schools, youth organizations, and athletic programs, Citizens Bank helps create opportunities that encourage
growth, teamwork, and lifelong learning. Our support spans academic enrichment, arts programs, athletics, and
youth mentorship initiatives. These collaborations strengthen educational environments and help students
build confidence both inside and outside the classroom. By investing in these programs, we contribute to
experiences that shape leadership skills, promote engagement, and support future workforce development.

YMCA of Morgan County
Supporting youth development programs
that provide safe, structured
environments for learning and
mentorship. This partnership contributes
to opportunities that encourage
confidence, creativity, and leadership.

Mooresville Schools
Supporting student programs and
outreach that enhance classroom
experiences and community engagement.



Supporting Community
Well-Being

Healthy communities rely on strong support systems that promote wellness, safety, and prevention. In 2025,
Citizens Bank partnered with organizations including the American Foundation for Suicide Prevention,
Upstream Prevention, Greenwood Police Department, Avon Public Safety, Town of Plainfield, and Hendricks
County Senior Services to support mental health awareness, public safety engagement, prevention initiatives,
and senior wellness programs. Through participation in community walks, public safety outreach events, and
senior-focused programs, these collaborations contribute to environments where individuals feel supported,
informed, and connected.

American Foundation for Suicide Prevention Initiatives
Supporting awareness and community engagement
events that encourage open dialogue and prevention
resources.

Public Safety Community Events
Participating in National Night Out and similar
programs that strengthen relationships
between residents and first responders.

Senior Support Services
Supporting programs that provide
engagement, resources, and assistance
for older adults.



Strengthening Community
Support Networks

Community stability depends on access to essential resources and compassionate support systems. Citizens
Bank worked alongside organizations such as Churches in Mission, United Way of Johnson County, Uplift
Johnson County, Desert Rose Foundation, and local humane societies including the Morgan County Humane
Society and Humane Society of Johnson County to support initiatives addressing food access, crisis response,
community outreach, and animal welfare. These partnerships reflect an ongoing commitment to strengthening
networks that promote dignity, stability, and resilience for individuals and families throughout the
communities we serve. 



Encouraging Growth and
Opportunity

Economic vitality is shaped by collaboration among businesses, civic leaders, and community organizations.
Citizens Bank remained actively engaged with Local Chambers of Commerce, Leadership Programs, Economic
Development Partnerships and Civic Organizations to support leadership development, networking
opportunities, and regional growth initiatives. Through participation in business forums, community events,
and collaborative planning efforts, these partnerships contribute to an environment where innovation,
entrepreneurship, and sustainable economic progress can flourish.



Celebrating Community
Connections

Events, recreation, and cultural activities play an important role in bringing communities together.
Citizens Bank supports festivals, park initiatives, and local traditions that create shared experiences
and encourage participation. These moments contribute to stronger social bonds and a vibrant
community identity.



Serving Beyond the Branch
Community involvement is strengthened by employees who actively contribute their time, energy, and
expertise. In 2025, Citizens Bank team members participated in volunteer opportunities supporting schools,
nonprofit initiatives, community events, and service projects.

Volunteerism reflects our culture of engagement and shared responsibility. Employees are encouraged to
participate in initiatives aligned with their interests and community needs, creating meaningful connections
beyond daily professional responsibilities.These experiences strengthen relationships with community partners
and provide opportunities for collaboration that extend beyond sponsorships or financial contributions.

“Giving back allows us to build stronger connections with the
people and organizations we serve. It’s one of the most

meaningful parts of being involved in our community.” 
-Lauren Harmon - VP Treasury Management



Where We Serve
Citizens Bank’s community engagement spans multiple counties and municipalities
throughout Central Indiana. Our partnerships reflect a commitment to supporting local
initiatives across diverse communities and responding to regional priorities.

Communities Served
Morgan County

Mooresville
Martinsville
Monrovia
Eminence

Hendricks County
Plainfield
Avon
Heartland Crossing

Johnson County
Stones Crossing

Marion County
County Line



2025 Community Partners
American Foundation for Suicide Prevention

American Legion Riders

Artesian Little League

Aspire Johnson County

Avon Community Tennis Association

Avon Public Safety

BENefit Mile

Boys & Girls Club of Morgan County

Carpenter Realtors

Cascade High School

Cascade Youth League

Churches in Mission

Community Foundation of Morgan County

Decatur Proud

Desert Rose Foundation

Eminence Youth Basketball

Franklin Chamber of Commerce

Greenwood Library Foundation

Greenwood Parks & Recreation

Greenwood Police Department

Hendricks County Economic Development

Hendricks County Humane Society

Hendricks County Professional Women

Hendricks County Senior Services

Heroes Wildlife Adventures

Indianapolis Junior Roller Derby

Jackson Center

Key Club

Kiwanis of Plainfield

Kits-For-Kids

Leadership Hendricks County

Marine Corps League

MIBOR

Monrovia Athletics

Monrovia Festival

Mooresville Chamber

Mooresville High School Athletics

Mooresville Schools

Morgan County 4-H

Morgan County Humane Society

Morgan County Sheep Breeders

Parks Foundation of Hendricks County

Plainfield Chamber of Commerce

Plainfield Choral Boosters

Rotary Club of Plainfield

Sertoma Club of Greenwood

Showtime Cinema

Strokes for Love

Town of Plainfield

United Way

Uplift Johnson County

Victorian Christmas Train

YMCA of Morgan County



Built Here. Invested Here. 

Looking Ahead
Citizens Bank’s community engagement efforts continue to evolve alongside the needs of the
communities we serve. As we move forward, we remain committed to identifying meaningful
partnership opportunities, supporting programs that encourage opportunity and well-being, and
maintaining active participation in local initiatives.

Future efforts will prioritize:
Continued support for youth development
Expanded financial education outreach
Employee volunteer engagement
Strategic collaboration with community partners

We look forward to strengthening relationships and contributing to initiatives that support sustainable
growth and long-term stability.

Community impact is not defined by a single initiative or measurement — it is reflected in consistent
participation, trusted partnerships, and shared commitment over time. Throughout 2025, Citizens Bank
engaged with organizations that support youth development, promote wellness, strengthen families,
and encourage economic vitality. These efforts represent an ongoing dedication to collaboration and
service that extends beyond traditional banking relationships.

We are grateful for the opportunity to partner with organizations working to improve the quality of
life across our communities. Their dedication and expertise make meaningful progress possible.

As we continue forward, our focus remains on building relationships, responding to evolving needs,
and contributing to initiatives aligned with our values. Community engagement will remain an
essential part of our mission. Thank you to our customers, employees, and partners for being part of
this shared effort.

Staying Here.



CONTACT US
317-831-0110
www.Citizens-Banking.com


